and Articles of Association of the Company and being eligible and as recommended by the 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, he himself offers for re-appointment, be and is hereby 

re-appointed as the Director of the Company.” 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

3. To increase the Authorized share capital of company from INR. 61,50,00,000 /- (Indian 

Rupees Sixty One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 6,15,00,000 (Six Crores Fifteen 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to INR. 71,50,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Seventy One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 7,15,00,000 (Seven 

Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) 

“RESOLVED THAT subject to the provisions of Section 61 read with Section 13, 64 and other 

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules made thereto, 

including any statutory modifications or re-enactments thereof, subject to approval from the 

shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital 

of the Company from INR. 61,50,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Sixty One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) 

divided into 6,15,00,000 (Six Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

Only) each to INR. 71,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 

7,15,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) 

each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the 

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company as to share capital be and is hereby deleted and in its place and stead the following new 

Clause V be substituted; 

‘Y. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company INR. 71,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy One 

Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 7,15,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 

10/-(Indian Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to take such 

steps as may be necessary for obtaining approvals, statutory, contractual or otherwise, in relation

[...]

Securities Private Limited and conversion of Inter Corporate Deposits (ICD) of the respective 

Lenders of INR 3,50,00,00/- (Indian Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) of the Company into Equity 

Shares of the Company at the issue price of INR .10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) divided into 

35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of the Company amounting to INR 3,50,00,00/- (indian 

Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) which is in align with the ICD Agreement; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Director of the Company be and is hereby authorized on behalf of 

the Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may, in their absolute discretion,

[...]

Resolution Number - 3: 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on September 06, 2022 decided to increase the Authorized 

share capital of company from (existing) INR. 61,50,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Sixty-One Crores Fifty 

Lakhs only) divided into 6,15,00,000 (Six Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten Only) each to (revised)INR. 71,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-One Crores Fifty Lakhs 

only) divided into 7,15,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees 

Ten Only) for growth and additional operation of the Company. 

The Company requires to amend its Capital clause V in Memorandum of Association and accordingly 

the Board at its meeting on September 06, 2022 approved the alteration of capital clause V of 

Memorandum of association subject to shareholders approval. The capital clause will be amended as 

follows: 

‘VY. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company INR. 71,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-One Crores 

Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 7,15,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

The Board recommends passing of the ordinary resolution set out in item no. 3 of the Notice. 

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives is concerned or